

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0647

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Miguel Francisco Perez

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 JUDGMENT OF THE  
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
The Office of the Attorney General

Sean R. Locke  
N.H. Bar No. 265290  
Assistant Attorney General  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-3671  
Sean.Locke@doj.nh.gov

(15 minutes)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
1. The stop .....	8
2. The suppression motion.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
Trooper Arteaga’s observations, including the odor of marijuana, provided him with reasonable and articulable suspicion justifying expanding the scope of the traffic stop.....	16
A. The odor of marijuana, the number of cell phones, the use of a rental car, and other considerations provided Trooper Arteaga with reasonable and articulable suspicion that the defendant was transporting drugs.....	16
B. The defendant has failed to preserve his argument related to marijuana decriminalization. But in any event, officers can continue to consider the odor of marijuana in determining whether to expand the scope of a stop. ....	22
1. The defendant’s argument related to the impact of marijuana decriminalization was not preserved because he did not develop the argument in his motion to suppress, at the suppression hearing, or in a motion for reconsideration. ....	22
2. Marijuana decriminalization does not prohibit law enforcement from expanding the scope of a traffic stop because the odor of marijuana can provide reasonable suspicion that motorists have engaged in or are about to engage in other criminal conduct. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz</i> , 945 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2011).....	22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Grandison</i> , 741 N.E.2d 25 (Mass. 2001) .....	28
<i>In re O.S.</i> , 112 N.E.3d 621 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018) .....	27, 29
<i>New Hampshire Dep’t of Corrections v. Butland</i> , 147 N.H. 676 (2002).....	24, 25
<i>People v. Cannergeiter</i> , 65 V.I. 114 (Super. Ct. 2016).....	27, 30
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 789 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> , 372 P.3d 1052 (Colo. 2016) .....	27, 29
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 152 A.3d 661 (Md. 2017) .....	27
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003) .....	22
<i>State v. Blesdell-Moore</i> , 166 N.H. 183 (2014).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Cora</i> , 170 N.H. 186 (2017).....	31
<i>State v. Croft</i> , 142 N.H. 76 (1997) .....	23
<i>State v. Dilboy</i> , 160 N.H. 135 (2010), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Dilboy v. New Hampshire</i> , 564 U.S. 1051 (2011).....	23
<i>State v. Gross-Santos</i> , 169 N.H. 593 (2017) .....	23
<i>State v. Howard</i> , No. 105327, 2017 WL 5903451 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2017) .....	20
<i>State v. McKinnon-Andrews</i> , 151 N.H. 19 (2004).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , 169 N.H. 709 (2017).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015).....	23
<i>State v. Pellicci</i> , 133 N.H. 523 (1990).....	18, 28
<i>State v. Pennock</i> , 168 N.H. 294 (2015) .....	24
<i>State v. Smalley</i> , 225 P.3d 844 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	27

<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 146 N.H. 146 (2001).....	19, 28
<i>State v. Whittaker</i> , 158 N.H. 762 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 150 N.H. 233 (2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Young</i> , 144 N.H. 477 (1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 542 F. App'x 263 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 466 (Vt. 2019) .....	27, 30

### **Statutes**

Laws 2017, 248:1 .....	26, 30
Laws 2017, 248:2 .....	26, 27
Laws 2017, 248:3 .....	26
Laws 2017, ch. 248.....	26
RSA 265-A:18, I(a) (2014) .....	27
RSA 265-A:2 (2014) .....	27
RSA 265-A:43 (Supp. 2018).....	27
RSA 318-B:2 (2017).....	7
RSA 318-B:26 (Supp. 2018) .....	7
RSA 318-B:26, I(c) (Supp. 2018) .....	27
RSA 318-B:26, I(d) (Supp. 2018) .....	27
RSA 318-B:26, II(c) (Supp. 2018) .....	26
RSA 318-B:26, II(d) (Supp. 2018).....	26
RSA 318-B:27 (Supp. 2018) .....	7
RSA 318-B:2-c (Supp. 2018) .....	26
RSA 318-B:2-c, II .....	26
RSA 318-B:2-c, III .....	26
RSA 318-B:2-c, V(a).....	26

RSA 318-B:2-c, VI(b) .....	27
RSA 595-A:1, III (2001) .....	19
RSA 625:9, II(b) (2016) .....	26

### **Rules**

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 43(a) .....	24
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(b) .....	23
<i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 16-A .....	24

### **Constitutional Provisions**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 19 .....	16, 17, 24
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	16
